CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2012-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND GENERAL ASPHALT CO., INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$679,539.30 FOR THE SERVICE AREA 7 PAVEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("city") published an Invitation to Bid for the Service Area 7 paving overlay project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, a single bid was received from General Asphalt Co., Inc. in the amount of \$679,539.30 (engineers estimate for the project was \$1,008,265.50); and

WHEREAS, it was determined the bid received from General Asphalt Co., ("Contractor") was responsive and responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the Contractor's bid and awarding the Project contract ("Contract").to the Contractor is in the best interest of the City

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The Contract between the City and Contractor for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$679,539.30, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as form and legality by the City attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2012.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pete Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE QUETHE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorne

SECTION 00500 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT (the "Contract") is dated as of the 10th day of January, 2012 by and between THE CITY OF MARATHON (hereinafter called the "CITY") and General Asphalt Co., Inc. (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR) located at: 4850 NW 72ND Avenue, Miami, FL 33166-5619.

CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

Article 1. WORK

1.1 Project/Work. CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as the following: the CITY OF MARATHON – AREA 7 PAVING PROJECT. The project consists of road overlay, striping and other paving improvements.

Article 2. CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

- 2.1. It is understood that the City will designate a representative for the Work. The CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is Carlos Solis at City Hall, 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon Florida 33050.
 - 2.2 The City's ARCHITECT referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is N/A.
- 2.3 The City's **ENGINEER** referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is Edward R. Castle, P.E. of The Weiler Engineering Corporation, 6805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida 33050.

Article 3. TERM

- 3.1 Contract Times. The work shall be substantially completed within ninety (90) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with the Contract Documents within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion").
- 3.2. Term. The term of the Contract shall be from the date of execution through the date of final payment unless terminated earlier pursuant to Document 00700, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion of the General Conditions.
- 3.3 Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the Contractor, including but not limited to Document 00700, Article 12, Contractor's General Warranty and Guarantee, that would or could occur after the date of expiration or termination of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.
- 3.4. Liquidated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence in this Contract and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the contract times specified in Section 3.1 for the Work above, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR also recognizes the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by CITY if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for Substantial Completion of the Work. After Final Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final payment.
- 3.5. Should the Final Completion and acceptance of Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyond the time for performance set in Section 3.1 above because of lack of performance by the

CONTRACTOR, it is understood and agreed that aside from any other liquidated damages, all actual additional costs incurred by the CITY for professional services will be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR.

3.6. Monies due to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be deducted from any monies due the CONTRACTOR, or if no money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover the amount charged, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

Article 4. CONTRACT PRICE

- 4.1 CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 below:
- 4.1.1 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated in this Section 4.1.1.

4.1.2 Unit Price Work (Combined Bid Form)

TOTAL NO. ITEM ESTIMATED		UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	Ext.
1. 2.	Mobilization Bonds, Taxes,	LS	1	\$5,000	\$5,000
3.	Insurance, etc 1-inch Type S-3 Road overlay,	LS	1	\$5,000	\$5,000
4.	complete, in place Type S03 Trench Leveling, complete	SY	67,500	\$8.62	\$581,850
5.	In place 2-foot Wide White	TN	5	\$500	\$2,500
6.	Thermoplastic Stop Bar, complete in Place. 6-inch Wide Double Yellow Solid	LF	33	\$61.00	\$2,013
	Thermoplastic Skip Striping, Complete in Place	LF	1700	\$2.50	\$4,250
7.	6-inch Wide 10'-30' Single Thermoplastic Skip Striping, Complet	•			
8.	In place 1-inch Standard Valve Box Adjusting Ring	LF	9000	\$1.10	\$9,900
9.	For Existing Sewer Valve Box Limerock base (for	EA	5	\$200.00	\$1,000
10.	Raising of shoulders If required) 10% contingency	TN	25	\$250.00	\$6,250
	(0.10* Sum of Above Items TOTAL BASE CONT	LS TRACT	I		\$61,776.30 \$679,539.30

TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICES

Six hundred seventy-nine thousand, five hundred thirty-nine dollars and thirty cents (use words)

	(1.23 1.1 1)	
\$679,539.30		(dollars)
	(use numbers)	•

Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determination of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as provided in the Contract Documents.

4.2. The **CONTRACTOR** agrees that all specific cash allowances are included in the above Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Article 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- 5.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion. Applications for Payment will be processed by CITY as provided in the General Conditions.
- 5.2 Progress Payments, Retainage. CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the amount from the Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, on or about the last day of each month during construction as provided herein. All such payments will be made in accordance with the schedule of values established in the General Conditions or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Conditions.
 - **5.2.1** No progress payment shall not be made until the CONTRACTOR delivers to the City complete original partial releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating amount of partial payment, on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed for work completed to date.
- 5.3. The CONTRACTOR agrees that ten percent (10%) of the amount due for Work as set forth in each Application for Payment shall be retained by City for each Progress Payment until Final Payment, as defined in the General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion.
 - **5.3.1.** Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE shall determine, or CITY may withhold, in accordance with the General Conditions.
- 5.4. The payment of any Application for Payment by CITY, including the Final Request, does not constitute approval or acceptance by CITY of any item of the Work in such Request for Payment, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any of City's rights hereunder or at law or in equity.
- 5.5. The Final Application for Payment by CONTRACTOR shall not be made until the CONTRACTOR delivers to the City complete original releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed. The CONTRACTOR may, if any Subcontractor, materialmen, supplier or vendor refuses to furnish the required Final Waiver of Lien, furnish a bond satisfactory to City to defend and indemnify City and any other property owner, person or entity City may be required to indemnify against any lien or claim.
- 5.6. Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with the General Conditions, CITY shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price and any retainage as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE.

Article 6. INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION.

- **6.1. Insurance.** The **CONTRACTOR** shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this Contract, insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and the interest of the **CITY** against hazards or risks of loss as specified in the General Conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 6.2. Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the CITY, their officials, agents, employees, and volunteers as set forth in General Conditions of the Contract Documents.

Article 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

- 7.1. **CONTRACTOR** has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents (including the Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including "technical data."
- 7.2. CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- 7.3. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 7.4. CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, tests and/or studies as necessary to determine surface and subsurface conditions at or on the site. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to underground facilities at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by CONTRACTOR and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the performance and furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 7.5. The **CONTRACTOR** is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by **CITY** and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 7.6. The CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7.7. The CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
 - **7.8.** The **CONTRACTOR** warrants the following:
 - **7.8.1.** Anti-Discrimination: The CONTRACTOR agrees that it will not discriminate against any employees or applicants for employment or against persons for any other benefit or service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or physical or mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an

individual to perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all federal and state laws regarding non-discrimination.

- 7.8.2. Anti-Kickback: The CONTRACTOR warrants that no person has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, and that no employee or officer of the CITY, FDEP, SFWMD or FDOT has any interest, financially or otherwise, in the Project. For breach or violation of this warranty, the City shall have the right to annul this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Contract price or consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.
- 7.8.3. Licensing and Permits: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it shall have, prior to commencement of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all required licenses and permits whether federal, state, County or City.
- 7.8.4. Public Entity Crime Statement: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it has not been place on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime, as specified in Document 00100, Section 7.5, of the Instructions to Bidders.

Article 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

8.1	The Contract	Documents 1	listed below	, which a	re listed	in their	order o	of precedence	for the	purpose of
resolving conflic	ets, errors and	discrepancies	, by this refe	erence sha	ll become	a part c	of the C	ONTRACT:	as though	physically
attached as a par	t thereof:									

- 8.1.1 Change Orders. 8.1.2 Field Orders. Contract for Construction. 8.1.3 8.1.4 Exhibits to this Contract. 8.1.5 Supplementary Conditions. 8.1.6 General Conditions. 8.1.7 The Department of Environmental Protection permit and the South Florida Water Management District permit for the Project 8.1.8 Specifications bearing the title: Technical Specifications for City of Marathon - Area 7 Paving Project
 - 8.1.9. Drawings consisting of a cover sheet (G1) and sheets numbered G2 through G4 consecutively and C1 through C38 consecutively inclusive with each sheet bearing the following general title:

 Marathon Area 7 Paving Project
 - 8.1.10. Bid Documents, including but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form provided by CONTRACTOR, Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.
 - 8.1.11. Addenda subject matter takes the same precedence of the respective subject matter that it is modifying. Furthermore, each subsequent addendum takes precedence over previous addenda.
 - 8.1.12. The documents listed above shall be incorporated into this Contract (except as expressly noted otherwise above).

- 8.1.13. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the General Conditions.
- 8.1.14. The Contract Documents shall remain the property of the CITY. The CONTRACTOR shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract Documents on other Projects without the City's prior written authorization.
- 8.1.15. The General Conditions discuss the bond and surety requirements of the CITY. This Contract does [XX] does not [] require bonds. If the Contract does not require bonds, the references to bonds in the General Conditions do not apply to this Contract.

Article 9. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 9.1. Terms used in this Contract which are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. Terms used in Article 1 of the Instructions to Bidders also apply to this Contract.
- 9.2. Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to subcontractors, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party thereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
- **9.3.** CITY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.
- 9.4. Severability: Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase contained in this Contract be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable under the laws of the State of Florida, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in order to conform with such laws, then shall be deemed severable, and in this Contract, shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.
- 9.5. Remedies: If and when any default of this Contract occurs, the CITY may avail itself of any legal or equitable remedies that may apply, including, but not limited to, actual damages and specific performance. Such remedies may be exercised in the sole discretion of the CITY. Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the CITY from pursuing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply.
- 9.6. Access to Public Records: The **CONTRACTOR** shall comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The **CITY** shall have the right to immediately terminate this contract for the refusal by the Contractor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor shall retain all records associated with this Contract for a period of five (5) years from the date of Final Payment or Termination of this Contract.
- 9.7. Inspection and Audit: During the term of this Contract and for five (5) years from the date of Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives access during reasonable business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for the purposes of inspection or audit of such records. If upon an audit of such records, the CITY determines the CONTRACTOR was paid for services not performed, upon receipt of written demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.
- 9.8. Counterparts: This contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 9.9. Notices: Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other party, or desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

FOR CONTRACTOR:

General Asphalt Co., Inc.	
4850 NW 72 nd Avenue	
Miami, FL 33166-5619	
Attn: Robert Lopez, Senior	

FOR CITY:

City of Marathon	
9805 Overseas Highway	
Marathon, Florida 33050	
ATTN: Roger Hernstadt, City	
Manager	

WITH COPY TO:

Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
 150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 2200
 Miami, Florida 33130
ATTN: City Attorney

- 9.10. Waiver Of Jury Trial And Venue: The CITY and CONTRACTOR knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by jury in State and or Federal court proceedings in respect to any action, proceeding, lawsuit or counterclaim based upon the Contract, arising out of, under, or in connection with the Work, or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements or actions or inactions of any party. The venue for any lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be in the Middle Keys Division, Monroe County, Florida.
- **9.11.** Attorneys' Fees: If either the **CITY** or **CONTRACTOR** is required to enforce the terms of the Contract by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all such costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, court costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- **9.12.** Amendments: This Contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of the parties or by execution of a Change Order in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A. The CONTRACTER will hold unit costs for items within the bid schedule for additional ancillary paving services with in the City of Marathon limits as directed by the City of Marathon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Contract on the respective dates under each signature: THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice Mayor, authorized to execute same by Council action on the 10th day of <u>January</u>, 2012, and by

General Asphalt Co., Inc. (Contractor), signing by and through its <u>President</u>, duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

ATTEST

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

DAME Claure

Røger T. Hernstadt, City Manager

Section 00500 Page 7 of 12 (2) day of (3) , 2012.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE	E USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:
City Attorney CONTRACTOR	General Asphalt Co., Inc.
By: Why Damps. CURTIS SIMPSON, DESISTENCY By (Signature and Title) ROBERT COPE 2 (Corporate Seal) ROBERT COPER, PRESIDENT	(Type Name/Title signed above)
16 day of JANUARY, 2008.	

^(*) In the event that the Contractor is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart a certified copy of a resolution of the board of the corporation, authorizing the officer who signs the contract to do so in its behalf.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I, <u>Curtes Simpson</u> , certify that I an of the <u>Assistable of Corporation</u> , who signed the Bid with the City of Marathon, Monroe County, Florida for <u>FRESIDENT</u> of said Corporation with full authority to sign said	OF CORNERAL ASPHALT CO
Signed and sealed this 16 day of 3ANUARY, 2012.	
(SEAL) AND MADION Signature CURTIS SIMPSON, ASSISTANT SECTY Typed w/Title	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE MICHAEL PADE	Marin Ather
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this /6 day of	, <u>2012</u> .
My Commission Expires: Notary Public	

CERTIFICATE AS TO AUTHORIZED CORPORATE PERSONNEL

I,	ROBERT LOPEZ, certify that I am the PRESIDENT of with
the	City of Marathon, Monroe County, Florida, for the project titled
pavme	<u>SPZ RANENT ONERLAY</u> , and that the following persons have the authority to sign and requests on behalf of the Corporation:
X	(Typed Name w/Title) ROBERT LOPEZ, PRESIDENT
X	(Signature) (Typed Name w/Title) ALBERT LOPEZ, VICE-PRESIDENT
X	(Signature) (Typed Name w/Title) ROB LOGEZ JR, VIEE-PRESIDENT
Signed	and sealed this 16 day of JANVARY, 2012.
(SEAL	Signature Typed w/Title ROBERT LOPEZ, PRESIDENT
	E OF FLORIDA TTY OF MONROE
	SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 16 day of 50 NUARF, 2012.
Му Со	Notary Public Notary Public STATE OF FLORIDA George Curtis Simpson Commission # DD837856 Expires: DEC. 28, 2012 BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

CHANGE ORDER NO						
TO: City of Marathon PROJECT: City of Marathon – Area 7 Paving Project CONTRACTOR: DATE:						
This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Work as set forth in the Agreement is here attached hereto and by this reference made a part	by amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit "A"					
This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of \$ under the Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.						
By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this	Change Order as set forth herein.					
THE CITY OF MARATHON CONTRACTOR a Florida municipal corporation						
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Title:					

END OF SECTION

				ATE OF LIABIL	ITY INS	URANCE	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		(MM/DD/YYYY) /21/2011
PRODUCER (305)822-7800 FAX (305)558-4294 Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French LLC 8000 Governors Square Blvd Suite 301			THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.				CATE END OR		
			es, FL 33016		INSURERS A	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			
			ral Asphalt Company	Inc.	INSURER A: Tr	avelers Prop	erty & Casualty	1	31194
			Box 522306		INSURER B: Se	aBright Insu	rance Company		L5563
	Ņ	lian	ni, FL 33166		INSURER C:				
					INSURER D:				
INSURER E:						***************************************			
AN AN M/	E PO Y RE Y PE ILICIE	QUIR RTAL	S OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL EMENT, TERM OR CONDITION N, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE IT OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H Y HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	OCUMENT WITH F EREIN IS SUBJECT CLAIMS.	RESPECT TO WHICH TO ALL THE TERM	H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	BE IS	SHEDOR
骝	NSBD		Type of Insurance	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/OD/YY)	LIMIY		
	Į		RAL LIABILITY	CO8063M466TIA12	01/01/2012	01/01/2013	DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
	ł	X	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	\$5,000. BI&PD DED			PREMISES (Fa.occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	300,000 5,000
А	ŀ	$\frac{1}{x}$	Blanket Addl Insd				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	ŝ	1.000.000
'	ł		Blanket Waiver				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		GENT	L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
			POLICY X JECT LOC	DT8108063M466C0F12	01/01/2012	01/01/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
			ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS			·	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY	\$	1,000,000
А			SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				(Per person)	\$	***************************************
			non-owned autos				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	·····
						~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
			AGE LIABILITY			1	AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	<u>\$</u> _	
		-	ANY AUTO			<b>1</b>	OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$	
			SS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	CUP8063M466TIL11	01/01/2012	01/01/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		X	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	UMBRELLA FOLLOW FORM			AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
Α						İ		\$	
		·	DEDUCTIBLE			•		\$	
		······	RETENTION \$ 10,000		01/12/2012	07/12/2012	X WCSTATU- OTH-	\$	
	EMP	LOYER	Compensation and Is' Liability	PPITITAGOO	01/12/2012	01/12/2013	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		500,000
В	OFF	propi Cer/M	RIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE SEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,000
	If yes	, doser	ibe under ROVISIONS below			<u> </u>	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	ļ	500,000
	Onti	±13	Marine	QT6608720M378PHX12	01/01/2012	01/01/2013	Scheduled Equipm		\$5,575,000
Α	2,50 1 0	шии	Mai inc				Leased/Renter		
					.,	<u> </u>	\$5,000. Deduct	fdir	e Applies
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY									
PROJECT: AREA 7 PAVING PROJECT @ GRASSY KEY SOUTH SIDE OF US 1									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION									
(	CITY	OF	MARATHON		SHOULD ANY	OF THE ABOVE DESC	ribed policies be cancelli	ED BE	FORE THE
	9805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY			E .	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL.				
	MARATHON,FL 33050 ATTN: SUSIE THOMAS, PROJECT MANAGER			30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,					
ł .				MANAIM I	BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY				
t	305-743-0033 305-743-3667 (FAX)			OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
3V3-143-3001 (FAX)			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

Richard French/TERESA

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988

The Diff

## IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.



Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644 Ph. (610) 832-8240

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond Number: 964117256	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we General Asphalt Co.	, Inc.
4850 NW 72 Avenue Miami, FL 33166 and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Massachusetts stock i "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto_City of Marathon	as principal (the "Principal"), insurance company, as surety (the
9805 Overseas Highway Marathon, FL 33050 the penal sum of Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred Cents	, as obligee (the "Obligee"), in d Thirty Nine Dollars and Thirty Dollars (\$ 679,539.30 ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the Principal a executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, fire	and the Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal has by written agreement, dated thedentered into a contract (the "Contract") with the Obligee forSA7 Pavement.	ay of ent Overlay, Marathon, Florida

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Principal shall promptly and faithfully perform the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

#### PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT:

- Whenever the Principal shall be, and declared by the Obligee to be in default under the Contract, the Obligee
  having performed the Obligee's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall
  promptly:
  - 1.1 Arrange for the Principal, with consent of the Obligee, to perform and complete the Contract; or
  - 1.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
  - 1.3 Obtain a bid or bids from alternative contractors to complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the Obligee elects, upon determination by the Obligee and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the Obligee, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not exceeding the amount set forth in the first paragraph of this bond. The term "balance of the contract price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by the Obligee to the Principal under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by the Obligee to the Principal; or
  - 1.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances;
    - a. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Obligee and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefore to the Obligee; or
    - b. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Obligee citing reasons therefore.

- 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this bond or the Contract, or otherwise, the Surety is not responsible for and shall not be held liable to the Obligee for any hazardous waste removal and the Surety shall not be held liable to, or in any other respect be responsible to, the Obligee by way of indemnity, claims or otherwise, or to any public authority or to any other person, firm or corporation, for or on account of any fines or claims by any public authority or for bodily injuries or property damage to any person or thing, including, but not limited to, injury or damage due to the release or threat of release of hazardous substances of any kind or damage to real estate or to the environment or clean-up costs or other damages of whatever kind or nature arising out of any act of commission or omission by the Principal, the Principal's agents, servants, employees, subcontractors or suppliers or any other person in connection with the performance of the Contract. This limitation applies regardless of when any such fine is assessed, claim is made, or injury, damage, release or threat of release occurs and without regard to any term or condition of the Contract.
- 3. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Obligee.
- 4. Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the date on which the Principal ceased to work on the Contract or such time period as otherwise permitted by relevant statute. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Obligee named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Obligee.

6. Any claims must be presented in writing to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company to the attention of the Surety

Law Department at the above address.		Wall CONTRACT
DATED as of this day of	·	
	Conservat Applications of the Conservation of	AN SPATAT
WITHERS / ATTEST	General Asphalt Co. Inc. (Principal)	
(JUM) Demase	By:	(sean)
	Name: ROBERT LOPEZ Title: PRESIDENT	
	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COM	IPANY
	(Surety)	,
	By: Attorney-in-Fact	(Seal)

Charles J. Nielson



Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644 Ph. (610) 832-8240

### **PAYMENT BOND**

ond Number: <u>964117256</u>
NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we General Asphalt Co., Inc.
850 NW 72 Avenue Miami, FL 33166 , as principal (the "Principal" nd Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, a Massachusetts stock insurance company, as surety (the "Surety"), he held and firmly bound unto. City of Marathon
805 Overseas Highway Marathon, FL 33050 , as obligee (the "Obligee" the penal sum of Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and hirty Cents
r the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the Principal and the Surety, bind ourselves, our heil ecutors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
/HEREAS, the Principal has by written agreement dated theday of

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all Claimants, as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

#### PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT:

- A "Claimant" is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- 2. The Principal and the Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Obligee that every Claimant, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) after the date on which the last of such Claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such Claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such Claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due Claimant, and have execution thereon. The Obligee shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- 3. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any Claimant:
  - (a) Unless Claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given written notice to the Principal and the Surety within ninety (90) days (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) after such Claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in separate envelopes addressed to the Principal and Surety. The Principal may be served at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer. The Surety may be served to the attention of The Surety Law Department at the above-listed address.
  - (b) Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in the United States District Court for the district in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.

- (c) After the expiration of one (1) year (or such lesser or greater time period as otherwise permitted by relevant law) following the date on which the Subcontractor provided the last labor and/or materials to the project. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 4. Surety shall have no liability to any Claimant under this Bond for any amount unless it is due and owing to the Claimant by the Principal pursuant to the express terms of the contract between the Principal and Claimant or, if the Claimant does not have a direct Contract with Principal, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract between the Claimant and the Subcontractor to the Principal. The Bond incorporates all of the Principal's contractual defenses, including but not limited to pay-if-paid provisions, whereby payment to the Claimant is subject to the condition precedent of the Obligee's payment to the Principal, and other limitations on amounts due under the contract between Principal and Claimant.

5.	The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made	e in good faith
	hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens, which may be filed of r	ecord against
	such improvement, whether or not a claim for the amount of such lien be presented under an bond.	d against this
	bond.	

DATED as of thisday of	
WITNESS / ATTEST	General Asphalt Co., Inc.
allinge moso	(Principal)  By: (Seal)
	Name: ROBESTCOPEZ Tille: PRESIDENT
	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety)
	By: (Seal)  (Attorney-in-Fact  Charles J. Nielson

THIS BOND IS HEREBY AMENDED SO THAT THE PROVISIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 255.05 OR SECTION 713.23 FLORIDA STATUTES. WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE, ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY IDEPENDE

This bond is given to comply with section 255.05 Florida Statutes, and any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 258.05(2), Florida Statutes.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

#### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

n with	IESS WHI	EREOF, this	s Power o	of Attorney	has been :	subscribed	l by an a	uthorized	officer of	or officia	l of the f	Company at	nd the corporate	seal of	Liberty
vlutual l	nsurance	Company h	nas been	affixed the	reto in Ply	mouth Me	eting, P	ennsylvar	nia this c	day of	ist	_ day of	July		
2011	<u> </u>														



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this	1st	_ day of	July	2011	before me	, a	Notary	Public,	personally	came	David 1	<ol><li>Carey</li></ol>	ر, to m	ie knov	wn, and
acknowle	edged ti	hat he is ar	n Assistant Secretary of	Liberty Mutua	al Insurance	e Co	mpany;	that he	knows the	seal of	said corp	oration;	and th	at he e	xecuted
the abov	e Powe	er of Attorne	ey and affixed the corpo	orate seal of L	Liberty Mutu	ıal la	nsurand	e Comp	any thereto	with th	e author	ity and a	at the d	irection	n of said
corporat	ion.														

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

Notariot Seat
Terosa Pastella, Notary Public
Plymoulin Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires Mar. 28, 2013
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this day of



Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

#### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint MARY C. ACEVES, , each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons,

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneysin-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN MILINESS MHE	:REOF, this Power	of Attorney has be	en subscribed by a	n authorized offi	cer or officia	ii of the C	company	and the corporate s	seal of Liberty
Mutual Insurance (	Company has been	n affixed thereto in	Plymouth Meeting	, Pennsylvania t	his day of	1st	_ day of _	July	
2011	•				-				



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	SS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	

2011 _, before me, a Notary Public, personally came David M. Carey, to me known, and dav of acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Thave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year

first above written.

Teresa Pastella, Notery Public Plymouth Tep., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Mar. 28, 2013 Member, Ponnsylvanja Association of Netaries

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this 2012 January

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

4850 NW 72 Avenue

CITY OF MARATHON 9805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY MARATHON, FL FLORIDA 33050

JANUARY 24, 2012

RE: BID NO. SA7 PAVEMENT OVERLAY, CITY OF MARATHON FLORIDA

MS. SUSIE THOMAS

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND ONE COPY OF OUR CONTRACT FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED JOB.

WE HAVE COMPLETED THE APPROPRIATE PAGES, INCLUDED OUR INSURANCE CERTIFICATE AND OUR BONDING COMPANY HAS COMPLETED THE SECTIONS THEY NEEDED TO COMPLETE. THEY HAVE INCLUDED A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO DATE THE BOND AND POWER OF ATTORNEY TO MATCH THE CONTRACT. PLEASE FORWARD A COPY OF THE BOND PAGE WITH A DATE, 90NCE IT HAS BEEN DATED.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT US AT 305-592-3480.

RESPECTFULLY

**CURTIS SIMPSON** 

CONTROLLER

\\gasbs01\Homedirs\curtis\CONTRACTS RETURN\CONTRACT RETURN 012412 CITY OF MARATHON.doc



January 16, 2012

City of Marathon 9505 Overseas Highway Marathon, FL 33050

Re: General Asphalt Co., Inc.

Bond no. 964 117 256

Project: SA7 Pavement Overlay, Marathon, Florida

To Whom It May Concern;

Please allow this letter to serve as formal authorization for City of Marathon to date the captioned bond and Power of Attorney to coincide with the Contract Date. Please advise our office once dated.

Thank you and if you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact our office anytime.

Charles J. Nielson, Attorney-in-Fact Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

# SECTION 00610

BOND NO. 964 117 256

# PERFORMANCE BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as General Asphalt Co., Inc.
called CONTRACTOR, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ,
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of Six Hundred Sevety Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Thirty Nine and 30/100 (679,539.30) Dollars
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with
reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: City of Marathon Service Area 7 Paving Project

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

- 1. Performs said contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; and
- Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential including delay and liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that CITY sustains because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 3. Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the CONTRACT for the time specified in the CONTRACT;

# THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect the Surety's obligation under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit under this bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limitation period applicable to common law bonds under Florida Statutes.

# **CITY**

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

By: Sa /legloresthurway

The 2 day of 4, 2013.

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

name Claure

(SEAL)

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

City Attorney

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN	INDIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
	By:
(Witness)	(Individual Principal)
(Witness)	Business Address
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERA	ATES UNDER A <b>TRADE NAME:</b>
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
(Witness)	Business Name and Address
	By:
(Witness)	By: Signature of Individual
WHEN A <b>PARTNERSHIP</b> :	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
(Witness)	(Partner)

# WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

ASSIS, (Secretary)

CURTIS SIDIE

General Asphalt Co., Inc.

(Type Corporate Principal Name)

The CHILL STREET

4850 NW 72 Avenue Miami, Fl 33166

Business Address

By: \

President

Section 00610-1 4 of 5

SURETY	
ATTEST:	
(Surety Seal)	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  (Type Corporate Surety Name)  175 Berkeley Street
PLEASE SEE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED	Boston, MA 02116 Business Address By:
(Secretary)	SURETY - Charles J. Nielson Attorney-in-fact By:
Charles J. Nielson	Florida-Resident Agent
	(Type Florida Resident's Name)
	305-722-2663
<u></u>	Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT By:	
Name Charles J. Nielson (Type)	

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent is licensed in Florida.

**IMPORTANT:** Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

#### SECTION 00620

# PAYMENT BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as General Asphalt Co., Inc.	, called
CONTRACTOR, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a I	Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of Six Hundred Seventy Nine	Thousand Five
Hundred Thirty Nine and 30/100 (\$679,539.3Dollars	
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, the	ir heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and	d severally, with
reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for	or the following:

Contract Title: City of Marathon Service Area 7 Paving Project

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying CONTRACTOR with labor, material, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the CONTRACT or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the CITY.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements set forth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. No action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety under this bond after one (1) year from the performance of the labor or completion of the delivery of the materials or supplies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is ex, 20, 20	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUA	AL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	By:(Individual Principal)
(Witness)	Business Address
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:  (Witness)	R A TRADE NAME:  Business Name and Address
	Rv
(Witness)	By: Signature of Individual
WHEN A <b>PARTNERSHIP</b> :	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
	By:
(Witness)	(Partner)

WHEN THE PRINCIPACIS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal) 1966

General Asphalt Co., Inc.

(Corporate PRINCIPAL Name)

4850 NW 72 Avenue Miami, FL 33166

**Business Address** 

Secretary

Air 175 SIMPSON

President

POREDT LOREZ

### ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

(Corporate SURETY)

175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA->02116

Business Address

PLEASE SEE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED

(Secretary)

(Surety) Charles J. Nielson

Florida Resident Agent Charles J. Nielson

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

- Commercial Commercia

Name Charles J. Nielson

(Type)

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

**ATTACH** a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The Performance Bond and the Statutory Payment Bond and the covered amounts of each are separate and distinct from each other.

Section 00620-1

durles jacken hielen A 192265

Lite Gen. Lives (Prop. 7 Ces. Tre

sam:6/21/91 705227////

Pharmacon water come to be by

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. ____

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

POWER OF ALTORNEY		
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurat the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Meduly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Charles D NIELSON, DAVID R HOOVER	assachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation n duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein	
all of the city ofMIAMI LAKES, state ofFLORIDA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and to the last of the Companies and the last of the last		
13th day of February , 2012.	American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company By: Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary  Gregory W. Davenport, Assistan	
STATE OF WASHINGTON ss	By: Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary	
COUNTY OF KING		
On this 13th day of February, 2012, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.		
	By: KDRiley Notary Public G	
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of Am Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, whi	erican Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance ich resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.		
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.		
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.		
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary or other officer of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.		
I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10 that	anuary . 20 12 .	
	By: Afania M. Carry Assistant Santa	
	David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	



April 26, 2012

City of Marathon 9805 Overseas Highway Marathon, Fl 33050

Re: General Asphalt Co., Inc.

Bond no. 964 117 256

Project: City of Marathon Service Area 7 Paving Project

To Whom It May Concern;

Please allow this letter to serve as formal authorization for City of Marathon to date the captioned bond and Power of Attorney to coincide with the Contract Date. Please advise our office once dated.

Thank you and if you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact our office anytime.

Sincerely,

Charles J. Nielson, Attorney-in-Fact Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

# THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No.

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

American Fire and Casualty Con The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company American Insurance Company American Insurance Company And Ital Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and Ital Insurance Company, Insurance Company	l 😅
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that I authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.  By:    KD Riley   Notary Public   Research   Researc	company grany any
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that I authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.  By:    KD Riley   Notary Public   Research   Researc	> 2
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that I authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.  By:    KD Riley   Notary Public   Research   Researc	iecretary
By: KD Riley , Notar) Public	American Fire and he, as such, being the transfer of the trans
By: KD Riley , Notan Public	7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A 7 A
KD Riley , Notary Public	
NA (1) 1	90 E
	Casualty Insurance reading as follows:
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation such powers of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.  ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings and undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect or the Company of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to may be necessary to act in behalf of the Cor	h in their respective poration. When so
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitation respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	an or the president, y to make, execute, ns set forth in their Company. When so
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretar attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recogn surety obligations.	
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any ass other officer of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid a Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full above and foregoing is copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 26th day of April , 20 12	
I AND	
By: Want / David M. Carey, Assistant Secreta	ary

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012

Doc# 1883513 05/18/2012 11:13AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of MONROE COUNTY DANNY L. KOLHAGE

Doc# 1883513 Bk# 2570 Pg# 1581

BOND NO. 964 117 256

# SECTION 00620

# PAYMENT BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as General Asphalt Co., Inc. , called CONTRACTOR, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of Six Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Nine and 30/100 (\$679,539.3D) ollars for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: City of Marathon Service Area 7 Paving Project

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying CONTRACTOR with labor, material, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the CONTRACT or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the CITY.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements set forth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. No action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety under this bond after one (1) year from the performance of the labor or completion of the delivery of the materials or supplies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is ex, 20,	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUA	AL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	By:(Individual Principal)
(Witness)	Business Address
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDE Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:  (Witness)	Business Name and Address
	Den
(Witness)	By: Signature of Individual
WHEN A <b>PARTNERSHIP</b> :	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
	By:
(Witness)	(Partner)

WHEN THE PRINCIPACISM CORPORATION:

ing the state of t

ATTEST:

(Corposite Seal) 1966

General Asphalt Co., Inc.

(Corporate PRINCIPAL Name)

4850 NJ 72 Avenue Miami, FL 33166

Business Address

Secretary

A ure 115

By: Pré

Section 00620-1 3 of 4

## ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

(Corporate SURETY)

175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116

Business Address

PLEASE SEE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED

(Secretary)

(Surety) Charles J. Nielson

Florida Resident Agent Charles J. Nielson

ATTORNEÝ-IN-FACT

By:

Name Charles J. Nielson

(Type)

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

**ATTACH** a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The Performance Bond and the Statutory Payment Bond and the covered amounts of each are separate and distinct from each other.

Section 00620-1

# Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

	POWER OF ALTORNEY		
	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Mass duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation d collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, CHARLES D NIELSON, DAVID R HOOVER	achusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation uly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein	
	all of the city of <u>MIAMI LAKES</u> , state of <u>FLORIDA</u> each individually if there be more that execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by		
-	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the <a href="mailto:13th">13th</a> day of <a href="mailto:February">February</a> , <a href="mailto:2012">2012</a> .		>
		American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company	y business da
l	E	y: They was a second	믔
	STATE OF WASHINGTON ss COUNTY OF KING	Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary	e o
	On this <u>13th</u> day of <u>February</u> , <u>2012</u> , before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledg Casually Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and We authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporati	ed himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and st American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being ons by himself as a duly authorized officer.	pm EST
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the di	ay and year first above written.	18
*		KDRIM-	2 4
***************************************		By: KDRi Ley KD Riley , Notary Public	n an
	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of Americ Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which	an Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	9:00 al
	ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that put to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessal acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorney powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or at the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers.	rpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject y to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, ys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so thority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under granting such power or authority.	oninin the valuaty of this Fower of Authoriey can 0-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.
***************************************	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Surespective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instrumexecuted such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	ch attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their [ 🕻	1-610-832-
	Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as sur surety obligations.		
	Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or merother officer of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in co Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.		
	I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company. The Ohio Casualty Ins American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	he foregoing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct	
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this $10^{th}$ day of $y$	nuary , 20/2.	
		ay: afavid 1/ lang	
		David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012

5149263 THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

5 1
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Certificate No.

> American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

Doc# 1883513 Bk# 2570 Pg# 1586

POWER OF ATTORNEY			
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, MARY C ACEVES, CHARLES J NIELSON, KRISTI MESSEL, CHARLES D NIELSON, DAVID R HOOVER			
all of the city ofMIAMI LAKES, state ofFLORIDA execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been du	and deed, any and all undertakings, bo		************
INWITNESSWHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized 13th day of February 2012.	officer or official of the Companies and		٠
13th day of February 2012	Control of the Contro	American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company	of Attorney call 4:30 pm EST on any business day.
		By: Buyay Mixwyse.	any
STATE OF WASHINGTON ss COUNTY OF KING		Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary	= G
On this <u>13th</u> day of <u>February</u> , <u>2012</u> , before me personally appeared Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Compan authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contains	ny, Peerless Insurance Company and sined by signing on behalf of the corpo	edged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being rations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	forney ca pm EST
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my nota	rial seal at Seattle, Washington, on th	e day and year first above written.	1.30 1:30
	A SAME AND	By: KD Riley, Notary Public	Power of am and 4:
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the follo Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company		nerican Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance ich resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	f this r 9:00 ai
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint subschooledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances apowers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attemptions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman	ich attorneys-in-fact, as may be nece and other surety obligations. Such atto and execution of any such instrume ested to by the Secretary. Any power c	t purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject ssary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, preys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective ints and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so r authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under cers granting such power or authority.	onfirm the validity of this 0-832-8240 between 9:00
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5, Surety Bonds and Undertaking and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognize respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their sign executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and atternance.	appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may cances and other surety obligations. nature and execution of any such inst	Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their   (	10 confirm 1-610-832-
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, exec surety obligations.			
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the other officer of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.			
I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Ca American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify th copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and	at the original power of attorney of whi		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of s	aid Companies this <u>26th</u> day of	April , 20 12 .	
		alland of lay	
		David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	

MONROE COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS

Dock 1883512 05/18/2012 11:13AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of MONROE COUNTY DANNY L. KOLHAGE

Doc# 1883512 Bk# 2570 Pg# 1576

# SECTION 00610

BOND NO. 964 117 256

# PERFORMANCE BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as General Asphalt Co., Inc.	و
called CONTRACTOR, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	, ,
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida	municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of Six Hundred Sevety Nine Thousand	<u>Five Hund</u> red
Thirty Nine and 30/100 (679,539.30) Dollars	
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heir	s, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and seve	rally, with
reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the fol	llowing:

Contract Title: City of Marathon Service Area 7 Paving Project

# THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

- 1. Performs said contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; and
- 2. Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential including delay and liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that CITY sustains because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 3. Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the CONTRACT for the time specified in the CONTRACT;

# THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect the Surety's obligation under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit under this bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limitation period applicable to common law bonds under Florida Statutes.

CITY

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

By: St / Myester Hussing

The  $\frac{\partial}{\partial x}$  day of  $\frac{\partial}{\partial x}$ ,  $\frac{\partial}{\partial x}$ 

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

(SEAL)

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

City Attorney

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IN	IDIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the pa	resence of:
	By:
(Witness)	By:(Individual Principal)
(Witness)	Business Address
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERAT	ES UNDER A TRADE NAME:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the pro-	resence of:
(Witness)	Business Name and Address
	By:
(Witness)	By: Signature of Individual
WHEN A <b>PARTNERSHIP</b> :	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the pa	resence of:
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
(Witness)	(Partner)

# WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

General Asphalt Co., Inc.

(Type Corporate Principal Name)

4850 NW 72 Avenue Miami, Fl 33166

Business Address

Ossid (Secretary)

CURTIS SIMPSON

President

SURETY	
ATTEST:	
(Surety Seal)	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Type Corporate Surety Name)
PLEASE SEE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED	175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116 Business Address By:
(Secretary)	SURETY - Charles J. Nielson Attorney-in-fact  By: Florida Resident Agent
Charles J. Nielson	
	(Type Florida Resident's Name)
	305-722-2663
	Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT  By:  Charles J. Nielson  (Type)	

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent is licensed in Florida.

**IMPORTANT:** Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

Section 00610-1 5 of 5